SSMS trades at 15.3x P/E 2025F,
slightly above industry average is
warranted given relative
undervaluation on strong EPS
growth, potential 50% DPR, and
integrated business, ensuring
adaptability amid CPO volatility

Sawit Sumbermas Sarana

Bloomberg: SSMS.IJ | Reuters: SSMS.JK

Plantation Sector
4 March 2025   JCI Index 6,520

www.samuel.co.id Page 15 of 20

Our valuation is based on the underlying assumption that CPO prices will rise 5% and
Olein prices will decline 5%, reflecting lower demand for downstream products both
domestically and regionally, while also considering growing CPO import demand from
key markets such as Thailand, Vietnam, and India; our sensitivity analysis considered
two scenarios—bull case, with both prices rising 5% and bear case, with both prices
falling 5%—and while revenue is expected to fluctuate by about ±5%, our bear case net
profit suggest -19.7% reduction from our base and bull case yielding +19.3% increase,
underscoring Olein's role as key driver for SSMS’ performance.

Figure 28. Earnings & Valuation Sensitivity Analysis

in IDRbn
Bear

(CPO & Olein -5%)
Base

(CPO +5%, Olein -5%)
Bull

(CPO & Olein +5%)

Revenue 10,657 11,223 11,779

EBTDA 1,897 2,233 2,562

Net Profit 932 1,161 1,385

Variance

Revenue -5.0% 0.0% 5.0%

EBTDA -15.1% 0.0% 14.7%

Net Profit -19.7% 0.0% 19.3%

Sources: Companies, Bloomberg, SSI Research

Figure 29. Relative to JCI

Sources: Bloomberg, SSI Research

8.2

36.2

45.0

83.4 81.9

68.3

27.1

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

5D 1M YTD 3M 6M 12M 2024

(%)

Our sensitivity analysis indicates

±5% CPO and Olein price

movements to cause bottom line

change of ±19%

Our valuation assumes +5%
increase in CPO prices and -5%
decline in Olein prices, reflecting
lower downstream demand and
stronger CPO import demand in
key markets such as Thailand,
Vietnam, and India

Our premium TP of IDR 2,500 is
justified, given SSMS’ strong 45%
YTD market outperformance,
signaling further upside potential

Sawit Sumbermas Sarana

Bloomberg: SSMS.IJ | Reuters: SSMS.JK